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I. Welcome, Overview of the Workgroup Purpose, and Review of Topics for Discussion - 
Dr. Jordan-Randolph, Deputy Secretary for Behavioral Health and Disabilities, Department of 
Health and Mental Hygiene 
 
Purpose 
It’s important to readdress the purpose of this workgroup.  The purpose of the Outpatient Services Programs Stakeholder Workgroup is to examine the development and implementation of assisted outpatient treatment programs, assertive community treatment programs, and outpatient service programs in the State; develop a proposal for a program in the State; and evaluate the dangerousness standard for involuntary admissions and emergency evaluations. The final report of the Outpatient Services Programs Workgroup will include a proposal to: 

1. establish an outpatient civil commitment program in Maryland; 
2. expand access to and enhance voluntary services in the community; and 
3. define dangerousness in regulations. 
 
Topics for Discussion today include: 
1. Services that must and/or may be available under proposed outpatient civil 
commitment program; 
2. Costs to DHMH and other state agencies 
3. Opportunities for federal funding for services 
 
II. Outpatient Services Currently Available in the Public Mental Health System and Costs - 
Dr. Jordan-Randolph, Deputy Secretary for Behavioral Health and Disabilities, Department of 
Health and Mental Hygiene 

A. The public mental health system is focused on providing services for the MA and uninsured population. Funding was carved out under Health Choice in 1997.  Oversight of funding through lies within the Mental Hygiene Administration who contracts with Value Options to administer, manage, authorize, pay providers, etc. 
B. The excel chart that was distributed prior to today’s meeting details the expenditure and consumer count by service category for fiscal 2013.  Expenditures and service counts are further broken down to account for services provided for individuals who receive medical assistance.  The state receives a federal match on this spending.  Spending on the uninsured receives state funds only.  MHA also spends additional state-only funds on individuals who receive medical assistance. 
C. Dr. Jordan-Randolph provided an overview of the following services
a. Case management services include the provision of care coordination to improve health outcomes.
b. Crisis services are provided to avoid hospitalization, provide stabilization and connect individuals with ongoing services once they are stabilized.  Crisis services have more flexibility in who can receive them.  Crisis services and crisis response are different.   In 2013, focus on the management of these services at the local level.  Linkage to services occurs as soon as possible. More state only funds were spent on this to expand crisis services in the community.
c. Inpatient services are more expensive and require a 24 hour level of care.  Inpatient hospitalization must be the least restrictive clinical intervention.  In order to medicate someone over objection a hospital must follow the clinical review panel process. 
d. Mobile treatment: All treatment is delivered in the community.  Services may be provided to individuals who are homeless or when traditional outpatient services have not been successful. Mobile treatment is ongoing in comparison to mobile crisis services.  
e. Outpatient services may include individual or group therapy that is provided in the community. 
f. Partial hospitalization is a level of care below inpatient hospitalization.  It may be used when an individual only needs a few hours of hospital level care. 
g. Psychiatric rehabilitation:  This is used when it is the most appropriate clinical service for continued community support.  Residential rehabilitation is the housing component of this service. 
h. Residential treatment is used to transition a child from inpatient to the community.  It also has an educational component. 
i. Respite care is used to give a caretaker a break from service provision.  
j. Supported employment is used to link a consumer with work.
k. Emergency petitions may be ordered by the court and directs law enforcement to transport an individual to an ER for an evaluation to see if they meet criteria for admission.  This requires the individual to have a psychiatric evaluation. 
D. For more information on service criteria, individuals should visit the ValueOptions website.  When developing a program for Maryland it is also important to consider which services receive a federal match.
 
III. Opportunities for Federal Funding – Rianna Matthews-Brown, Chief of Staff, Behavioral 
Health and Disabilities, Department of Health and Mental Hygiene 

A. Congress recently passed H.R. 4302 which authorizes $60 million over four years to fund the expansion of outpatient civil commitment for fiscal 2015 through 2018. A total of 50 grants may be awarded each year to entities that have not yet implemented an outpatient civil commitment program. 
B. Eligible entities who may apply for grants include counties, cities, mental health systems, mental health courts, or any other entities with authority under the law of the State in which the grantee is located to implement, monitor, and oversee outpatient civil commitment programs.
C. In order to apply for funding, applicants must not have previously implemented an outpatient civil commitment program, and must agree to evaluate and report on treatment outcomes and other criteria.  
D. When awarding grants, the federal government must evaluate applicants based on their potential to reduce hospitalization, homelessness, incarceration, and interaction with the criminal justice system while improving the health and social outcomes of the patients.
E. Programs that receive grant funding must report on certain items including treatment outcomes. 

IV. Overview of Service Provision Under Laura’s Law – Rianna Matthews-Brown, Chief of 
Staff, Behavioral Health and Disabilities, Department of Health and Mental Hygiene 

A. Under Laura’s Law a county must have certain services available.  These services must also be available on a voluntary basis.  Involuntary medication may only be required under a separate order and medication may not be physically forced.  Instead, there is a separate process for medication adherence.
B. Before moving forward with an outpatient civil commitment program, a county must determine how many people can be served.  A county may not petition the court if funding is not available for services. 
C. In addition to planning services, counties must have an evaluation process and services available for specific populations including transitional age youth, women, older adults, etc. 
D. Each client must have a clearly designated mental health personal services coordinator.
E. Providers must engage the individual in developing the individual service plan.  Services must be age and culturally appropriate. 
F. Individual service plans must be age and culturally appropriate and designed to enable recipients to:
a. Live in the most independent, least restrictive housing feasible in the local community, and, for clients with children, to live in a supportive housing environment that strives for reunification with their children or assists clients in maintaining custody of their children as is appropriate.
b.  Engage in the highest level of work or productive activity appropriate to their abilities and experience.
c. Create and maintain a support system consisting of friends, family, and participation in community activities.
d. Access an appropriate level of academic education or vocational training.
e. Obtain an adequate income.
f. Self-manage their illnesses and exert as much control as possible over both the day-to-day and long-term decisions that affect their lives.
g. Access necessary physical health care and maintain the best possible physical health.
h. Reduce or eliminate serious antisocial or criminal behavior, and thereby reduce or eliminate their contact with the criminal justice system.
i.  Reduce or eliminate the distress caused by the symptoms of mental illness.
j.  Have freedom from dangerous addictive substances.

G. Question and Comment Period
Question: How did states determine that six months is the appropriate length of time for an order?  
Answer: Six months is an important milestone for treatment purposes.  After six months, the treatment team can help to determine whether a particular treatment has been effective or if it needs to be adjusted.  
Question: Has money been appropriated under the new federal law? 
Answer: No.

Comment:  Senator Kelley was concerned that under the California program, fiscal resources trump the need to address the need of the individuals. Does California’s program require the counties to document those individuals for which treatment is not available under an outpatient civil commitment program.  It should document those who are not able to access services. There was also concern about how we define danger to self or others.  
Answer: We will be looking at that issue and will be proposing regulations to define “dangerousness to self or others.”

Question: How can you make changes to the treatment plans under California law?  
Answer: A request must be made to the court to make a modification.

Comment:  There is concern about using California’s plan as a model because they have different resources, financial structure, income, and cost of living.

Question:  Making such a quick transition under a 6 months order, especially with individuals with severe trauma, is concerning.  What is the role of peer support in such a program?  
Answer: Peer support is a benefit that can be provided under California’s program, but it is not a mandated benefit.  While California provides orders for a period of six months, other states’ orders cover a 1 year period.  We will discuss this further later in this discussion, but it’s important to note that there is nothing that prevents Maryland from developing a program that allows for orders for up to a year.

Question: What is the difference between material and nonmaterial changes related to medication under Laura’s Law?
Answer: Adding medication, when there previously was not an order for medication, would be a material change.  However, adjusting the dosage likely would not be a material change and would not require judicial review.

Comment: The criteria for “at risk for future hospitalization” is subjective.

Comment: Cultural competency should be included and resources for interpreters should be mandated in the program.

Question: How many counties have fully implemented Laura’s law?  
Answer: Two counties have passed ordinances providing for outpatient civil commitment.  There was also a pilot in one county.

Comment: Currently DHMH is not open to adding RRP providers.  DHMH should consider expanding the number of providers. 

Comment: There are concerns about services for the veterans community and access to services.

Comment: We should think about how this will impact homebound seniors and terminally ill patients.   
V. Select Outpatient Civil Commitment Services – Erin McMullen, Policy Advisor, Behavioral 
Health and Disabilities, Department of Health and Mental Hygiene 

A. Arizona
a. Statute does not mandate specific services. However, services may include inpatient or outpatient services, or a combination of both
b. Treatment may not include psychosurgery, lobotomy or any other brain surgery without specific informed consent of the patient or the patient's legal guardian and an order of the superior court in the county in which the treatment is proposed, approving with specificity the use of the treatment.
B. California
a. Counties that choose to implement an outpatient civil commitment program must have specified services in place:  community-based, multidisciplinary  treatment; 24/7 on-call support; Individualized Service Plans; outreach; least restrictive housing options; mental health teams that use staff to client ratios of no more than 10 clients per staff.
b. Each client must have a clearly designated mental health personal services coordinator who may be part of a multidisciplinary treatment team who is responsible for providing or assuring needed services.
c. Involuntary medication shall not be allowed without a separate court order.
C. Maine
a. Statute does not mandate specific services.  However, an order must include an individualized treatment plan that identifies incentives for compliance and potential consequences for noncompliance.
b. To ensure compliance with the treatment plan, the court may: Order that the patient be committed to the care and supervision of an Assertive Community Treatment team or other outpatient facility; and endorse an application for admission to a psychiatric hospital condition on receiving a certificate from a medical practitioner that the patient has failed to comply with an essential component of the treatment plan.
D. New York
a. The written treatment plan must include case management services or Assertive Community Treatment services to provide care coordination.
b. Services may also include any of the  following:  medication;  periodic  blood tests or urinalysis to determine compliance with prescribed medications; individual or group therapy; day or  partial  day  programming  activities;  educational  and  vocational  training  or  activities;  alcohol  or  substance  abuse  treatment  and counseling and periodic tests for the presence  of  alcohol  or  illegal drugs  for  persons  with  a  history  of  alcohol  or  substance abuse;  supervision of living arrangements; and  any  other  services  within  a local  services  plan  developed  pursuant  to article forty-one of this chapter, prescribed to treat the person's mental illness and  to  assist the  person in living and functioning in the community, or to attempt to prevent a relapse or deterioration that may reasonably be  predicted  to result in suicide or the need for hospitalization.
E. North Carolina
a. Statute does not mandate specific services. However, services may include inpatient or outpatient services, or a combination of both
b. The outpatient treatment physician/center may prescribe or administer reasonable and appropriate medication and treatment that are consistent with accepted medical standards.  
c. Medication may not be administered involuntarily unless the subject of the order poses an immediate danger to self or others.
F. Questions and Comments

Comment: Medication reminders are helpful.  When we no longer have them, this is a problem.  Adults like to have their independence. Sometimes people get annoyed when other adults try to tell them to adhere to medication and/or treatment.  

Question: In each state what’s the legal representation afforded to the subject of an order?
Answer:  We will talk about this on July 23rd.   

Comment: This is for adults not children.  We need to look at this. We have children who leave when they turn 18, and they need intensive services, rather than checking out.   Money that’s saved shouldn’t just go to adult services.  Savings should go to children and adolescents. 

Question: When comparing the New York vs. California model, what role does funding play? Can state funding and local funding be spent on services?  Only Nevada County went ahead and implemented Laura’s Law.  Why is that? 
Answer: They needed clarification that state funding could be used to support a program.

Comment: We need to consider that commercial insurance, Medicare, etc.  to supplement services for people who can’t access services through the public mental health system.    

Comment:  California has a separate hearing for forced medication.  Extra protections are necessary.  It’s a competency hearing.  This is important due to side effects of psychotropic medications.  One-third of people treated with medication don’t see impact. 
 
VI. Discussion: 

1. What outpatient services should be available, as part of an outpatient civil commitment 
program?

Comment:  For states that have the same criteria for inpatient/outpatient commitment, it is concerning that a judge can decide what treatment can be ordered. Criteria should be definitive for outpatient services.  

Comment: Peer support is often missed. It should be included. 

Comment: Housing options should be available for different levels of care.  Housing for ACT should also be included. 

Comment: Employment education and placement should be available.

Comment: Peer services should be available to ensure medication adherence.  Peers can be helpful at explaining that medication can work.  

Comment: We should educate the public, the police and the media regarding crisis teams, etc.  

 2. Should particular services be mandatory (case management)? 
Comment: Peer support should be a mandated benefit.

Comment: Case management (whether in ACT or individually) should be mandated

Comment: Housing should be mandated but this needs to be thought through.

Question: Why is the focus on the six month for treatment orders?  
Answer: We are not necessarily focused on just six months.  As long as ValueOptions authorizes the service, then the service isn’t going to end. The mandatory component may end, but the services can continue.  

Comment: Mandated transition services from involuntary to voluntary should be included. 

Comment: Advance Directives should be honored and required. 

Comment: WRAP includes advance directives. 
3. Will there be costs to other state agencies? 
Potential state agencies that may be affected include Public Defender, the Judiciary, public safety, the Department of Human Resources, the Department of Juvenile Services, and the education system.  

Comment: There should be savings to some state agencies in the long run. This may help reduce medication utilization in some people due to consistent monitoring and participation.
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Comment: Expenditure and consumer count may be inaccurate due to inaccurate assessment of an individual’s illness. 
Comment: We need to address dangerousness standard and look at treatment outcomes, and financial outcomes.
Comment: Any savings from the program should be reinvested into the public mental health system.

VII. Next meeting: June 24, 2014 (2:00 – 4:00) at the Dix Building Basement Conference Room 
